2024 APCD-CDL™ Maintenance Process Change Log

The following change requests were approved by the APCD-CDL™ Maintenance and Change Committee for incorporation into APCD-CDL™ Version 4.

General

- Edited Financial Amounts guidance in the Technical Specifications section to improve clarity and consistency.
- Incorporated NCP Data Layout™ version 1 files and their contents:
 - Annual Payments (AP) file
 - CDLAP014: Updated description.
 - CDLAP015: Updated description.
 - Prescription Drug Rebates (PR) file
 - Capitation Payments file (CF)

Header Record

- HD001: Updated description.

Trailer Record

- TR001: Updated description.

Eligibility File

- CDLME006: Updated description and added an example to the Member Eligibility file section of the front matter/introductory text.
- CDLME029: Changed length to 21 and updated description.
- CDLME030: Changed length to 21 and updated description.
- CDLME031: Changed length to 21 and updated description.
- CDLME033: Changed length to 21 and updated description.
- CDLME034: Changed length to 21 and updated description.
- CDLME035: Changed length to 21 and updated description.
- CDLME899: Updated description.

Medical Claims File

- CDLMC004: Updated description.
- CDLMC062: Updated reference and description.
- CDLMC062: Updated reference and description.
- CDLMC063: Updated reference and description.
- CDLMC064: Updated reference and description.
- CDLMC065: Updated reference and description.
- CDLMC066: Updated reference and description.
- CDLMC067: Updated reference and description.
- CDLMC068: Updated reference and description.

- CDLMC069: Updated reference and description.
- CDLMC070: Updated reference and description.
- CDLMC071: Updated reference and description.
- CDLMC072: Updated reference and description.
- CDLMC073: Updated reference and description.
- CDLMC074: Updated reference and description.
- CDLMC075: Updated reference and description.
- CDLMC076: Updated reference and description.
- CDLMC077: Updated reference and description.
- CDLMC078: Updated reference and description.
- CDLMC079: Updated reference and description.
- CDLMC080: Updated reference and description.
- CDLMC081: Updated reference and description.
- CDLMC082: Updated reference and description.
- CDLMC083: Updated reference and description.
- CDLMC084: Updated reference and description.
- CDLMC085: Updated reference and description.
- CDLMC086: Updated reference and description.
- CDLMC119: Updated description.
- CDLMC121: Updated description.
- CDLMC899: Updated description.

Pharmacy Claims File

- CDLPC004: Updated description.
- CDLPC030: Renamed data element name and updated description.
- CDLPC032: Updated format.
- CDLPC065: Updated description.
- CDLPC899: Updated description.

Dental Claim File

- CDLDC004: Updated description.

Provider File

- CDLPV023: Renamed data element name, changed length to 10.
- CDLPV899: Updated description.

Appendix Tables

- Updated the reference to the current race and ethnicity code sets in Appendix H: External Code Sources.
- Added a reference to CMS Certification Number (CCN) to Appendix H: External Code Sources.

-	Added a note about existing additional non-standard values to Appendix G-1: Insurance Type/Product Category.